## **RESOLUTION NO. 65**

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PARTNERSHIP AND PLUGIN SOLUTIONS ONLINE, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS

Introduced: 3/8/21

By Public Works Committee, Messrs. Beston, Bruschi, Clay, Cleary, Commisso, Ms. Cunningham, Messrs. Efekoro, Ethier, Feeney, Fein, A. Joyce, Kuhn, Ms. Lekakis, Mr. Mayo, Mss. McLaughlin, McLean Lane, Messrs. Miller, Peter, Reidy, Reinhardt, Ricard, Simpson, Smith, Ward and Ms. Plotsky:

WHEREAS, The County Executive has indicated that Affordable Housing Partnership (AHP) has been awarded New York State Energy Research & Development Authority (NYSERDA) grant funding in the amount of \$25,760 to be utilized for the purchase and installation of two Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) located at the Albany County Department of Health, 175 Green Street, Albany, NY 12202, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive has requested authorization to enter into agreements with the AHP, and Plugin Solutions Online, LLC regarding the purchase, installation and maintenance of a single EVCS for public use for a term commencing March 15, 2021 and ending March 14, 2022, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive has also indicated that Plugin Solutions Online, LLC will provide for the installation of the ChargePoint EVCS for the County fleet to be fully funded by NYSERDA's Cleaner Greener Communities program grant, and the National Grid Make-Ready Incentive program in the amount of \$14,029, for a term commencing March 15, 2021 and ending March 14, 2022, and

WHEREAS, Albany County will cover the cost of the Ongoing ASSURE maintenance and warranty program in the amount of \$940 per year by virtue of its existing account with ChargePoint for both EVCS, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Affordable Housing Project, Albany, NY, 12210 regarding the purchase and installation of a single ChargePoint EVCS located at the Albany County Department of Health, 175 Green Street, Albany, NY 12202, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Plugin Solutions Online, LLC, Valatie,

NY 12184 for the installation of the ChargePoint EVCS at no cost to the County, but funded by the National Grid Make-Ready Incentive program in the amount of \$14,029, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreements as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 3/8/21 Mr. R. Joyce abstained.